

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION

W & L VENTURES, INC. and	§	
TEXAS 1 ST PRIORITIES, INC.	§	
Plaintiffs,	§	
	§	
	§	C.A. NO 4:13-cv-00754
	§	
EAST WEST BANK	§	
Defendant.	§	

East West Bank's
(1) Amended Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs' Claims for Declaratory Judgment, Wrongful Foreclosure, and Fraud Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) and 9(b); and
(2) Amended Motion for Partial Summary Judgment as to Plaintiffs' Claims for Consequential Damages Claims Under Negligent Misrepresentation and Promissory Estoppel

David K. Bissinger, Attorney in Charge
State Bar No. 00790311
Fed. No. 18150
Jason E. Williams
State Bar No. 24047113
Fed. No. 569335
2777 Allen Parkway, Tenth Floor
Houston, TX 77019
Phone: 713-524-8811
Fax: 713-524-4102
Email: dbissinger@bizlawhouston.com
Email: jwilliams@bizlawhouston.com

Attorneys for Defendant East West Bank

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii-iii

1. Jurisdiction 1

2. Nature and Stage of the Proceedings 1

3. Background and Plaintiffs’ Allegations 3

 A. Location of Sale 5

 B. Alleged Pre-Sale Conversation 6

 C. The Value of the Riverstone Two Tract 6

 D. Plaintiffs Claim the Bank Fraudulently Failed to Sell Tracts in Bulk 6

4. Summary of Motions 7

 A. Dismissal of Declaratory Judgment Claims Under Rule 12(b)(6) 7

 B. Dismissal of Wrongful Foreclosure Claims Under Rule 12(b)(6) 8

 C. Dismissal of Fraud Claims Under Rule 12(b)(6) 8

 D. Partial Summary Judgment – Lost Profits 8

5. Motion to Dismiss – Standard of Review 8

 A. Failure to State a Claim 8

 B. Court’s Consideration of Extrinsic Evidence 9

6. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Plausible Cause of Action for Declaratory Judgment, Wrongful Foreclosure, and Fraud 11

 A. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim for Declaratory Judgment 11

 1. Plaintiffs’ Allegations of Lack of Notice Fail to State a Claim for Declaratory Relief Under Chapter 51 of the Texas Property Code 11

 2. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim for Rescission Because They Have Failed to Allege an Inadequate Remedy at Law 11

 3. Plaintiffs Cannot Allege Both Rescission and Damages 12

 4. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege an Unconditional Tender of Cash 12

 5. None of Plaintiffs’ Other Claims are Appropriate for Attorneys’ Fees Under the Texas Declaratory Judgments Act 13

 B. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim for Wrongful Foreclosure 13

 1. Plaintiffs Had No Entitlement to Notice 14

 2. Alleged “Wrong Address” in the Notices of Sale Fails to State a Claim .. 14

 3. Alleged “Early Start” to Foreclosure Sale Fails to State a Claim 15

 C. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim for Fraud 16

7. Motion for Partial Summary Judgment – Standard of Review 19

8. Motion for Partial Summary Judgment as to Plaintiffs’ Claims for Consequential Damages for Promissory Estoppel and Negligent Misrepresentation 20

9. Conclusion 20

Certificate of Service 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aimis Art Corp. v. Northern Trust Securities, 641 F. Supp. 2d 314, 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 12

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 129 S. Ct. 1937, 1949 (2009)..... 8, 18

Askanase v. Fatjo, 148 F.R.D. 570, 574 (S.D. Tex.1993) 17

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544, 570 (2007) 8, 18

Bittinger v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., H-10-1745, 2011 U.S. Dist LEXIS 90631
(S.D. Tex., Aug. 15, 2011)..... 17

Collins v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter, 224 F.3d 496, 498 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 9

Davis v. Estridge, 85 S.W.3d 308, 310 (Tex. App. – Tyler 2001, pet. denied)..... 11

Diversified, Inc. v. Gibraltar Sav. Ass’n, 762 S.W.2d 620, 623
(Tex. App. – Houston [14th Dist.] 1988, writ denied)..... 12

Fed. Land Bank v. Sloan, 825 S.W.2d 439, 442 (Tex. 1991) 20

Fillion v. David Silvers Co., 709 S.W.2d 240, 246-47 (Tex. App. – Houston
[14th Dist.] 1986, writ ref’d n.r.e.)..... 13

Fretz Constr. Co. v. Southern Nat’l Bank, 626 S.W.2d 478, 483 (Tex. 1981)..... 20

Gongora v. Deutsche Bank Nat’l Trust, Civil Action No. H-12-0278,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155110, *3-4 (S.D. Tex., Oct. 30, 2012) (Rosenthal, J.) 12

Hassell v. Bank of America, Civil Action No. H-12-1530, 2013 U.S Dist. LEXIS 7623
(S.D. Tex., Jan. 18, 2013) (Werlein, J.)..... 9

Hausmann v. Tex. S&L Ass’n, 585 S.W.2d 796, 799 (Tex. Civ. App. – El Paso 1979,
writ ref’d n.r.e.)..... 11

Miller v. Redwood Toxicology Lab., Inc., 688 F.3d 928, 931 n.3 (8th Cir. 2012)..... 10

Morlock, L.L.C. v. Bank of New York Mellon, Civil Action No. 4:12-1998,

2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 167565 (S.D. Tex., Nov. 27, 2012) (Atlas, J.) 9

Mustang Trac. & Equip. Co., Civil Action No. H-91-2523,
1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21277, *21 (S.D. Tex., Oct. 8, 1993) (Roshenthal, J.). 12

Pizzini v. Bank of America, Civil Action No. SA-12-CV-308-XR,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69856, *16 (W.D. Tex., May 18, 2012)..... 11

Prison Legal News v. Livingston, 683 F.3d 201, 211 (5th Cir. 2012) 19

Quintel Corp. v. Citibank, 596 F. Supp. 797, 803 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)..... 12

Rabinowitz v. Fed. Home Loan Mort. Corp., Civil Action No. 12-cv-1869,
U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143131 *8 (S.D. Tex., Sept. 25, 2012) (Ellison, J.)..... 13

Rio Grande Royalty Co. v. Energy Transfer Partners, L.P., 620 F.3d 465, 468
(5th Cir. 2010)..... 16

Sauceda v. GMAC Mortgage Corp., 268 S.W.3d 135, 139 (Tex. App. –
Corpus Christi 2008, no writ) 15

Scott v. Sebree, 986 S.W.2d 364, 368 (Tex. App. – Austin 1999, pet. denied)..... 12

Shipp v. McMahan, 199 F.3d 256, 260 (5th Cir. 2000) 9

Stanglin v. Keda Dev. Corp., 713 S.W.2d 94, 95 (Tex. 1986) 18

Sullivan v. Leor Energy LLC, 600 F.3d 542, 551 (5th Cir. 2010) 17

Tuchman v. DSC Communications Corp., 14 F.3d 1061, 1068 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 17

United States ex rel. Russell v. Epic Healthcare Mgmt. Group, 193 F. 3d 304, 308
(5th Cir. 1999)..... 17

Utica Lloyd’s Tex. v. Mitchell, 138 F.3d 208, 210 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 13

Williams v. WMX Techs., Inc., 112 F.3d 175, 177 (5th Cir.)..... 17

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1441	1
28 U.S.C § 2201.....	13
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code, Ch. 37.....	13
Tex. Prop. Code § 51.002(a).....	6, 14, 18
Tex. Prop. Code § 51.002(h).....	6, 14

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....	1, 16, 17, 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	1, 7, 8, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(b).....	19

Treatises

MIKE BAGGETT, TEXAS FORECLOSURE: LAW AND PRACTICE (2001).....	13, 18
CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT, 5B FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (3d ed. 2004)	9
